In The Supreme Court of the United States

JOSEPH R. BIDEN, PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED STATES, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

STATE OF NEBRASKA, ET AL.,

Respondents.

On Writ Of Certiorari To The United States Court Of Appeals For The Eighth Circuit

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE
ARCHCITY DEFENDERS AND LEGAL
SERVICES OF EASTERN MISSOURI
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS

SETH E. MERMIN

Counsel of Record

DAVID S. NAHMIAS

CENTER FOR CONSUMER LAW &

ECONOMIC JUSTICE

UC BERKELEY SCHOOL OF LAW

308 Law Building

Berkeley, CA 94720-7200

(510) 393-8254

tmermin@law.berkeley.edu

January 11, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. Missouri's Claimed Injury is Not Cogniza- ble Because It Relies on Speculative and Uncertain Harms to MOHELA	5
A. Missouri Cannot Derive Standing From Prospective Harm to MOHELA Because MOHELA is Separate From the State	
1. The Text and History of MOHELA's Enabling Act Establish That MOHELA is Independent of the State for Standing Purposes	9
2. MOHELA's Response to the Secretary's Plan Further Points to the Authority's Independence	13
B. Missouri's Claimed Injury Through the Long-Dormant Lewis and Clark Discov- ery Fund is Also Not Cognizable	15
C. Missouri's "Arm of the State" Argument Incorrectly Conflates Sovereign Immunity and Standing	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

P	age
II. The Other Respondent States Do Not Demonstrate a Significant Risk of Eco- nomic Harm Arising From the Secretary's Debt Discharge Plan	19
A. Any Future Loss in Tax Revenue is Too General and Contingent on a Weak Causal Chain to Confer Standing on the Other States	20
B. Any Professed Injury Based on the FFEL Program is Also Speculative	24
CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page
FEDERAL CASES
Alden v. Maine, 527 U.S. 706 (1999)19
California v. Texas, 141 S. Ct. 2104 (2021)6, 17
Clapper v. Amnesty Int'l USA, 568 U.S. 398 (2013)6, 7, 13, 22, 24
DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno, 547 U.S. 332 (2006)
Diamond v. Charles, 476 U.S. 54 (1986)4
El Paso Cty. v. Trump, 982 F.3d 332 (5th Cir. 2020)20, 22
Hall v. United States, 566 U.S. 506 (2012)12
Hollingsworth v. Perry, 570 U.S. 693 (2013)4
Ill. Dep't of Transp. v. Hinson, 122 F.3d 370 (7th Cir. 1997)
Iowa ex rel. Miller v. Block, 771 F.2d 347 (8th Cir. 1985)20
Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife, 504 U.S. 555 (1992)21
Massachusetts v. EPA, 549 U.S. 497 (2007)8
Nebraska v. Biden, 52 F.4th 1044 (8th Cir. 2022)
New Jersey v. EPA, 989 F.3d 1038 (D.C. Cir. 2021)8

Page
Port Auth. Trans-Hudson Corp. v. Feeney, 495 U.S. 299 (1990) 18
Raines v. Byrd, 521 U.S. 811 (1997)19
Regents of the Univ. of Cal. v. Doe, 519 U.S. 425 (1997)
Simon v. E. Ky. Welfare Rights Org., 426 U.S. 26 (1976)
Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins, 578 U.S. 330 (2016)
State v. Biden, 52 F.4th 362 (8th Cir. 2022)8
Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't, 523 U.S. 83 (1998)
Summers v. Earth Island Inst., 555 U.S. 488 (2009)
Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus, 573 U.S. 149 (2014)
Town of Chester v. Laroe Estates, Inc., 137 S. Ct. 1645 (2017)
TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez, 141 S. Ct. 2190 (2021)
United States v. Sperry Corp., 493 U.S. 52 (1989)
Wyoming v. Dep't of Interior, 674 F.3d 1220 (10th Cir. 2012)20, 22
Wyoming v. Oklahoma, 502 U.S. 437 (1992)22

Page
STATE CASES
D.E.G. v. Juvenile Officer, 601 S.W.3d 212 (Mo. 2020)12
Menorah Med. Ctr. v. Health & Educ. Facilities Auth., 584 S.W.2d 73 (Mo. 1979)12
STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS
26 U.S.C. § 61(a)(11)21
26 U.S.C. § 108(f)(5)21
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 173.355.19
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 173.3609
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 173.385.19
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 173.385.215, 16
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 173.38610
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 173.39010
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 173.39215
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 173.392.117
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 173.41010
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 173.41510
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 173.4254, 9, 10
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 360.08012
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 360.11512
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 360.13512
Supreme Court Rule 371

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
1981 TAFP Fiscal Notes, 81st Gen. Assemb., 1st Sess. (June 17, 1981), https://perma.cc/W3Z5- XH4L	11
Alvaro Mezza et al., Student Loans and Homeownership, 38 J. Lab. Econ. 215 (2020), https://perma.cc/2LXC-RF5K	23
Brent W. Ambrose et al., Fed. Reserve Bank of Phila., <i>The Impact of Student Loan Debt on Small Business Formation</i> (2015), https://perma.cc/GE6T-7DUM	23
Capitol Briefs—Student Loan Program, St. Louis Post-Dispatch, Mar. 27, 1981	11
Daniel A. Collier & Dan Fitzpatrick, Jubilee & Jubilation: An Examination of the Relationship Between Public Service Loan Forgiveness and Measures of Well-Being (2022), https://perma.cc/9KWD-5XCA	23
Gov't Accountability Office, Federal Student Aid: Education Needs to Take Steps to Ensure Eligible Loans Receive Income-Driven Repay- ment Forgiveness (2022), https://perma.cc/ 8NAK-7TCL	23
Justin Weidner, Does Student Debt Reduce Earnings? (Nov. 11, 2016), https://perma.cc/ 83GA-KXRH	23
Letter from MOHELA to the Hon. Cori Bush (Oct. 28, 2022), https://perma.cc/8B5H-ARXZ	14

Page
Marco Di Maggio et al., Second Chance: Life Without Student Debt (Nat'l Bureau of Econ. Rsch, Working Paper No. 25810, 2019), https://perma.cc/JY3P-634424
Michael Stratford, The student loan company being used to attack Biden's debt relief plan, POLITICO (Dec. 17, 2022), https://perma.cc/ KE29-UXL9
MOHELA, Annual Filing (Dec. 21, 2022), https://perma.cc/TBA9-YJX3 14, 15, 16, 18
MOHELA, Financial Statements As of and for the Years Ended June 30, 2022 and 2021 (2022), https://perma.cc/Q7BE-WSVB15, 16
MOHELA, Financial Statements As of and for the Years Ended June 30, 2008 and 2007 (2008), https://perma.cc/5S2Y-HHJG17
Natalie Tackett, 1981 H. Comm. Summaries, 81st Gen. Assemb., 1st Sess. (Mo. 1981), https://perma.cc/W3Z5-XH4L11
Sam Kean, Part of Loan Agency in Missouri to Be Sold, Chron. Higher Educ. (Sept. 8, 2006), https://perma.cc/GY39-LFLR17
Student Borrower Protection Ctr., Responsive Items to MO-AG-SLR (2022), https://perma.cc/N7MY-G6JH14
Student Loan Forgiveness May Mitigate FFELP ABS Maturity Risk, Fitch Ratings (Mar. 24, 2021), https://perma.cc/8R7G-WU4L25

viii

	Page
Susan Montee, Office of the Mo. State Auditor, Lewis and Clark Discovery Initiative—Report No. 2010-87 (2010), https://perma.cc/496A- AXRF	16
Terry Ganey, Bond Signs Museum, Zoo Tax Increase Bill, St. Louis Post-Dispatch, June 15, 1981	11
Vincent Salandro, The Potential Impact of Student Loan Debt Forgiveness on the Housing Market, BuilderOnline (Sept. 1, 2022), https://perma.cc/XWN2-Q99H	24
